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adopt a motion or resolution authorizing the holding of a "summer 
agricultural school" at Havre, and declaring that there shall be taught 
at said summer agricultural school such agricultural subjects as it sees 
fit to specify, and in addition there shall be taught at said school, under 
the supervision of the president of the State Normal School at Dillon, 
such subjects and courses as he may prescribe, in order to conform to 
the requirements of the state regional summer school authorized to be 
held at the city of Havre by action of the state board of education at 
its meeting of April 5, 1927. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

Teachers--Retirement-Teachers' Retirement Fund Act. 

A teacher who was eligible to retirement at the time of 
the enactment of chapter 150, laws 1927, has a binding con­
tract with the fund which cannot be impaired by additional 
requirements. 

Teachers' Retirement Fund Board, 
State Capitol Building, 

Helena, Montana. 

Gentlemen: 

May 11, 1927. 

The letter from Retta Collicott, a teacher of Sanders county, who 
claims that she has completed twenty-five years of teaching service prior 
to the amendment which was made to the teachers' retirement fund act 
by the twentieth legislative assembly, was received and the question is 
presented as to whether the legislature could change the act by substi­
tuting thirty years of service and other provisions as to teachers who 
were eligible to retire at the time the act took effect. 

The act provides that any teacher now receiving the benefits pro­
vided by this act or who has been placed on the eligible list and is en­
titled to the benefits provided by this act shall be entitled to all of the 
benefits of this act, as amended, without any further action or qualifi­
cation on his or her part, provided that no pensioner shall receive bene­
ficiary funds from this account who is receiving from other sources as 
much as $2,000.00 per annum. It will be observed that the act, as amend­
ed, seems to exclude those who had not retired prior to its taking effect. 

It is my opinion, however, that the teacher who was eligible to re­
tire before the change was made has earned a right to participate in 
the retirement fund on the same basis as those who had actually com­
pleted their retirement by making proof of service. A teacher who had 
taught twenty-five years before the amendment would have a binding 
obligation as to the retirement fund which, in my opinion, could not be 
impaired by changing the conditions so as to exclude her from participa-
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tion without further service having been performed. See State vs. Police 
Pension Fund, 128 Wis. 44; 98 N. W. 954. 

Very truly yours, 

L. A. FOOT, 
Attorney General. 

County Surveyor-Surveyors-Highways - Bridges -
County Commissioners. 

House bill 241 is not local or special legislation within 
the meaning of section 26, article V of the constitution of 
Montana. 

House bill 241 is not objectionable as an arbitrary classi­
fication or distinction between counties. 

House bill 241 has modified the personal liability of county 
commissioners for injuries resulting from defects in public 
highways. 

Since the enactment of house bill 241 county commission­
ers still retain the powers given them by section 1635, et seq. 
of the code to "establish, change, or discontinue any common 
or public highway," within the county. The work of actually 
constructing or grading any such highway must be done by 
the county surveyor under the broad powers given him by 
house bill 241. The power of the county commissioners extends 
only to the extent of ordering the work to be done. 

House bill 241 has repealed that portion of section 1632 
which authorizes the board of county commissioners to direct 
some member or members of the board to inspect the condi­
tion of any proposed highway or highways or work on any 
highway or bridge within the county during the progress of 
the work and to receive payment for such inspection. 

The board of county commissioners is absolutely divested 
by house bill 21 of all authority to fix either the number or 
compensation of deputies, men or teams employed by the coun­
ty surveyor on road work. 

Tim Kearney, Esq., 
Chairman, Board of County Commissioners, 

Butte, Montana. 

My dear Mr. Kearney: 

May 20, 1927. 

You have submitted copy of the opinion of the county attorney of 
Silver Bow county re~arding various questions relating to the meaning 
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